

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Linda Franulovic, individually and on
behalf of a class of persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The Coca-Cola Company,
Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 1:07-cv-00539-
RMB-JS

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
RULE 59(e) MOTION TO AMEND JUDGMENT TO ALLOW
RULE 15(a) FILING OF AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Mark Cuker, Esquire
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY
Woodland Falls Corporate Center
210 Lake Shore Drive East, Suite 101
Cherry Hill NJ 08002-1163
856-667-0500
Fax: 856-667-5133

Stephen Gardner, Esquire
Director of Litigation
**CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE
PUBLIC INTEREST**
5646 Milton Street, Suite 211
Dallas, Texas 75206
214-827-2774
Fax: 214-827-2787
Admitted pro hac vice

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Linda Franulovic
and the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Applicable legal standard.....	2
Facts alleged in the Third Amended Complaint	2
Argument and Authorities.....	3
A. Coke Deceived by Making Representations Without Prior Substantiation.	5
B. Coke Also Deceived by Making Implied Weight-Loss Claims.....	7
C. Franulovic’s Belief That Calorie Burning Meant Weight Loss Was Reasonable.....	8
D. Calorie-Burning is Widely Linked to Weight-Loss.....	10
E. Coke Inverts the Rule that Advertisements Must Be Con- sidered as a Whole.....	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3rd Cir. 1982)	8, 13
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	7, 8
<i>Glaxosmithkline Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Merix Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30198 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)	6
<i>Hedges v. U.S.</i> , 404 F.3d 744 (3rd Cir. 2005)	8
<i>In re National Credit Management Group, L.L.C.</i> , 21 F.Supp.2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998)	6
<i>Miller v. American Family Publishers</i> , 284 N.J.Super. 67, 663 A.2d 643 (N.J. Super. Ch. 1995)	8
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
